[Trask, Ford W.]

Trask Funeral Rites Set Friday

LITTLE FALLS—Funeral services for Ford W. Trask, 56, of 415 W. Monroe St., will be at 2 Friday from the Chapman Funeral Home with the Rev. Robert W. Sterling, pastor of St. Paul's Universalist Church, officiating.

Mr. Trask died March 13 while he and Mrs. Trask were returning home from a vacation in Florida. He was stricken in Lake City, Fla.

He was born in Little Falls, son of James I. and Bessie Churchill Trask. He attended local schools and was manager of the school's state championship basketball team in 1929-30.

He was a member of Little Falls Lodge BPO Elks, served three terms as its ruler, was a past state vice president of the Elks Association, and was active in many other projects sponsored by the lodge. He also was a member of Little Falls Lodge, F&AM.

He married Beatrice Damsky in 1938 in New York. He was one of the owners and an officer of the Little Falls Wholesale Company.

Besides his wife, he leaves three daughters, Mrs. Sheldon (Gail) Jones, Atlanta, Ga., Mrs. Lee (Donna) Saylor, Dayton, Ohio, and Miss Linda Trask, Albany; a brother, James Trask, Little Falls, and a sister, Mrs. Rosaline Memhold, Manhassett, L. I., also his stepmother, Mrs. Frances Trask, Little Falls.

Calling hours will be from 2 to 4 and 7 to 10 tomorrow. Burial will be in Church Street Cemetery.

Daily Press, Utica NY, Wed. 16 Mar 1966

Transcribed on 24 Mar 2024 by Karen E. Dau of East Rochester, NY